Alternative Investments 7.8% 21.7%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 5.5%

Discount rate: The discount rate for all plans used to measure the total pension asset was 7.0%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be
made at rates determined by the Board of Pension Trustees, actuarially determined. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension asset.

Sensitivity of the net pension asset to changes in the discount rate:  The following presents the
collective net pension liability (asset) of the plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well
as what the plan’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease (6.0%) $   296,602
Current discount rate (7.0%) $   42,809
1% Increase (8.0%) $   (190,336)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position: Detailed information about the Pension Plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued DPERS financial reports.

TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY, DELAWARE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2025

35

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended April 30, 2025, are as follows:

April 30,

2024 Increases Decreases

April 30,

2025

Due within

one year

Leases payable $ 20,537 $ $ 7,084 $ 13,453 $ 5,440

April 30,

2024 Change

April 30,

2025

Due within

one year

Compensated absences* $ 57,461 $ 19,843 $ 77,304 $ 69,561

Compensated absences are primarily liquidated by the General Fund.
*The beginning balances were restated to reflect the implementation of GASB Statement No. 101,
Compensated Absences.

Leases Payable

The Town is the lessee of two copiers and a postage meter under non-cancellable lease agreements
expiring in 2026 through 2029.  The right-to-use asset and liability are recorded at the present value
of the future lease payments. The assets are amortized over the life of the lease using the straight-line
method.  Amortization of the assets under leases is included in depreciation expense.

[…]

comparability between governments. It also provides new disclosure requirements related to capital
assets held for sale.

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT/CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPAL

The fund balance in the general fund and the fund balance in the realty transfer tax fund at April 30,
2024 have been restated to reflect transfers of unrestricted money made from the general fund to the
realty transfer tax fund vanguard account and for implementation of GASB 101, Compensated
Absences:

General Fund

Fund balance at April 30, 2024, as originally reported $ 1,964,763

Adjustment for overstatement of interfund transfers 556,057

Adjustment for GASB 101, Compensated Absences (29,501)

Fund balance at April 30, 2024, as restated $ 2,491,319

Realty Transfer Tax Fund

Fund balance at April 30, 2024, as originally reported $ 3,655,557

Adjustment for overstatement of interfund transfers (556,057)

Fund balance at April 30, 2024, as restated $ 3,099,500

Governmental Activities

Net position at April 30, 2024, as originally reported $ 8,481,986

Adjustment for GASB 101, Compensated Absences (7,795)

Net position at April 30, 2024, as restated $ 8,474,191

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

REVENUES
Taxes $ 1,205,000 $ 1,205,000 $ 1,248,402 $ 43,402
Licenses and permits 575,400 575,400 639,867 64,467
Fines and forfeitures 44,200 44,200 25,634 (18,566)
Intergovernmental revenues 346,250 346,250 225,865 (120,385)
Trash assessment 358,200 358,200 358,143 (57)
Interest revenue 27,650 27,650 63,322 35,672

Miscellaneous 195,800 195,800 195,248 (552)
Total revenues 2,752,500 2,752,500 2,756,481 3,981

EXPENDITURES
General government 1,045,084 1,045,084 704,522 340,562
Public works 948,971 948,971 884,984 63,987
Public safety - police 1,066,157 1,066,157 883,412 182,745
Public safety - lifeguards 338,288 338,288 322,288 16,000
Capital outlay 175,758 (175,758)
Debt service 7,773 (7,773)

Total expenditures 3,398,500 3,398,500 2,978,737 419,763

Revenues over (under) expenditures (646,000) (646,000) (222,256) 423,744

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Proceeds from the sale of capital assets 2,000 2,000 (2,000)
Transfer (to) from Realty Transfer Tax fund* 650,000 650,000 (4,084) (654,084)

Total other financing sources 652,000 652,000 (4,084) (656,084)

Net change in fund balances $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ (226,340) $ (232,340)

*Budgeted for, but reported in the realty transfer tax fund

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025

TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

(Unfavorable)
Budgeted Amounts Actual

Variance with

Original Final Amounts

Final Budget

Favorable

39

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Payroll wages $ 289,803 $ 289,803 $ 303,816 $ (14,013)
Payroll wages - council 7,700 7,700 5,900 1,800
Payroll wages - overtime and bonus 1,200 1,200 386 814
Payroll taxes 29,754 29,754 28,634 1,120

Payroll wages and taxes 328,457   328,457   338,736   (10,279)

Employee retirement 16,487 16,487 16,769 (282)
Medical, dental and life insurance 62,400 62,400 60,162 2,238

Personnel related costs 407,344   407,344   415,667   (8,323)

Advertising 2,500 2,500 2,200 300
Bank charges 11,350 11,350 13,506 (2,156)
Communications - telephone and internet 13,000 13,000 9,681 3,319
Computer software, updates, and website 35,000 35,000 34,332 668
Dues and subscriptions 15,500 15,500 7,454 8,046
Education and training 5,500 5,500 1,251 4,249
Insurance - business 95,000 95,000 99,520 (4,520)

Maintenance, repairs, and janitorial services 6,240 6,240 6,500 (260)
Mileage 500 500 544 (44)
Miscellaneous 329,500 329,500 18,525 310,975
Postage, printing and office supplies 48,500 48,500 31,546 16,954
Professional fees 56,500 56,500 43,859 12,641
Public relations 9,000 9,000 11,835 (2,835)
Utilities 8,650 8,650 7,702 948
Vehicles and equipment - fuel 500 500 400 100
Vehicles and equipment - repairs 500 500 500

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,045,084 1,045,084 704,522 340,562

Final Budget

FinalOriginal
Actual Favorable

Amounts (Unfavorable)
Budgeted Amounts

TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025
Variance with

40

PUBLIC WORKS
Payroll wages $ 250,198 $ 250,198 $ 235,667 $ 14,531
Payroll wages - overtime and bonus 3,600 3,600 4,523 (923)
Payroll taxes 19,390 19,390 17,760 1,630

Payroll wages and taxes 273,188 273,188 257,950 15,238

Employee retirement 12,908 12,908 11,684 1,224
Medical, dental and life insurance 40,380 40,380 45,304 (4,924)

Personnel related costs 326,476 326,476 314,938 11,538

Canal water quality control 71,995 71,995 50,081 21,914
Communications - telephone and internet 3,500 3,500 2,228 1,272
Contracted services 500 500 500

Drainage 30,000 30,000 29,087 913
Dues and subscriptions 300 300 300
Education and training 600 600 170 430
Maintenance and repairs 59,150 59,150 40,840 18,310
Mileage 100 100 100
Miscellaneous 1,850 1,850 475 1,375
Non-capital equipment 500 500 500
Postage, printing and office supplies 2,000 2,000 1,874 126
Professional fees 9,500 9,500 5,108 4,392
Street lighting 4,000 4,000 3,689 311
Street maintenance 10,000 10,000 9,635 365
Street signs 5,000 5,000 458 4,542
Supplies 5,000 5,000 4,304 696
Trash service expenses 358,200 358,200 371,093 (12,893)
Uniforms 1,000 1,000 1,790 (790)
Utilities 34,300 34,300 30,885 3,415
Vehicles and equipment - fuel 9,200 9,200 5,395 3,805
Vehicles and equipment - repairs 15,800 15,800 12,934 2,866

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 948,971 948,971 884,984 63,987

Final Budget

Favorable

TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025
Variance with

Final Amounts (Unfavorable)Original
Budgeted Amounts Actual

41

PUBLIC SAFETY - POLICE
Payroll wages $ 615,341 $ 615,341 $ 530,419 $ 84,922
Payroll wages - overtime and bonus 9,000 9,000 12,914 (3,914)
Payroll taxes 47,647 47,647 40,405 7,242

Payroll wages and taxes 671,988 671,988 583,738 88,250

Employee retirement 85,409 85,409 64,815 20,594
Medical, dental and life insurance 43,500 43,500 39,139 4,361

Personnel related costs 800,897 800,897 687,692 113,205

Advertising 200 200 200
Ambulance fee - BBVFD 85,000 85,000 84,360 640
Communications - telephone and internet 9,760 9,760 17,150 (7,390)
Computer software, updates, and website 1,250 1,250 1,727 (477)
Dues and subscriptions 1,000 1,000 856 144
Education and training 10,000 10,000 7,852 2,148
Grant award expenses 85,000 85,000 29,069 55,931
Maintenance and repairs 1,000 1,000 574 426
Mileage 250 250 250
Miscellaneous 8,200 8,200 6,445 1,755
Non-capital equipment 1,000 1,000 1,000
Postage, printing and office supplies 5,500 5,500 3,340 2,160
Professional fees 12,700 12,700 10,066 2,634
Supplies 2,000 2,000 696 1,304
Uniforms 5,000 5,000 3,173 1,827
Utilities 4,800 4,800 6,633 (1,833)
Vehicles and equipment - fuel 25,000 25,000 17,998 7,002
Vehicles and equipment - repairs 7,600 7,600 5,781 1,819

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY - POLICE 1,066,157 1,066,157 883,412 182,745

Final Amounts (Unfavorable)Original

TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025
Variance with

ActualBudgeted Amounts

Final Budget

Favorable

42

PUBLIC SAFETY - LIFEGUARDS
Payroll wages 250,000 250,000 216,401 33,599
Payroll wages - overtime and bonus 33,000 33,000 63,500 (30,500)
Payroll taxes 21,688 21,688 21,254 434

Payroll wages and taxes 304,688 304,688 301,155 3,533

Education and training 7,600 7,600 2,145 5,455
Miscellaneous 1,000 1,000 1,000
Non-capital equipment 12,000 12,000 6,120 5,880
Supplies 3,000 3,000 2,410 590
Uniforms 10,000 10,000 10,458 (458)

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY - LIFEGUARDS 338,288 338,288 322,288 16,000

CAPITAL OUTLAY 175,758 (175,758)

DEBT SERVICE 7,773 (7,773)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 3,398,500 $ 3,398,500 $ 2,978,737 $ 419,763

Final Budget

TOWN OF SOUTH BETHANY, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025
Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Actual Favorable
Original Final Amounts (Unfavorable)

43

Town's

Town's proportionate Plan fiduciary

Fiscal Year/ proportion of percentage as a percentage

Measurement the net pension of covered of total

Date liability payroll pension asset

County & Municipal Other Employees' Pension Plan

2025/2024 0.7289% $ (4,937)   $ 518,247   -0.9526% 100.6%

2024/2023 0.7465% 15,432   506,338   3.0478% 97.8%